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REVENUE AND CAPITAL EXPENDITURE 2015/16

Cabinet Date 8 June 2016

Deputy Leader and 
Cabinet Member 
for Finance and 
Change

Cllr Ray Theodoulou

Key Decision Yes

Other Documents

Main Consultees Corporate Management Team, Senior Officers, Cabinet Members.

Planned Dates Not applicable

Divisional 
Councillor

Not applicable

Officers Jo Walker, Strategic Finance Director (01452) 328469
joanna.walker@gloucestershire.gov.uk

Paul Blacker, Head of Financial Management (01452) 328999 
paul.blacker@gloucestershire.gov.uk

John Kear, Financial Accounting Manager (01452) 328912
john.kear@gloucestershire.gov.uk

Purpose of Report To consider the Council's outturn expenditure for 2015/16, and consequential 
actions.

Key 
Recommendations

That the Cabinet:

1) Notes the revenue and capital outturn positions and the following 
transfers to reserves:

i. revenue contribution to capital of £0.807 million for Highways 
Minor Capital Works 

ii. transfer £0.223 million to a new LED renewables reserve 
iii. transfer £0.476 million of the Communities and Infrastructure 

underspend to a new Communities and Infrastructure 
reserve to fund the following commitments in 2016/17:
 Highways Local £0.168 million
 Street Lighting Phase 2 of LED mobilisation  

£0.137 million
 Libraries book and access improvement funding 

£0.150 million
 Road Safety Partnership £0.021 million

iv. transfer the Children & Families underspend of £0.268 
million to the Vulnerable Children Reserve 

v. transfer £0.3 million of technical and cross cutting 
underspend to a new Services to Families with Young 
Children  Reserve 
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vi. transfer £1.0 million of technical and cross cutting 
underspend to the new Communities & Infrastructure reserve 
to invest in Highways

vii. increase the bad debts provision by £0.539 million to cover 
all debts over 18 months

viii. transfer underspends on Traded Services of £0.067 million 
to a new Trading Services Reserve

ix. transfer of £0.175 million to the Rates Retention Reserve
x. other technical reserve movements for 2015/16 set out in 

annex 1.

2) Approves the balanced revenue budget position for 2015/16, on the 
basis that the above transfers to reserves are approved. 

Resource 
Implications As set out in the report. 
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Revenue Expenditure 2015/16

A. Outturn Position

The overall unadjusted revenue outturn position is an underspend of £3.855 
million (or 0.92% of the total budget).

Due to the continuing financial pressures facing the authority it is 
recommended that the following transfer to reserves and provisions are also 
made in 2015/16:

 Revenue contribution to capital of £0.807 million for Highways Minor 
Capital Works. 

 Transfer £0.223 million to a new LED renewables reserve to help 
smooth out the savings from the wider LED Street Lighting project.

 Transfer £0.476 million of the Communities and Infrastructure underspend to a 
new Communities and Infrastructure reserve to fund the following commitments 
in 2016/17:

 Highways Local monies £0.168 million
 Street Lighting budget for Phase 2 of LED mobilisation  £0.137 

million
 Libraries book and access improvement funding £0.150 million
 Road Safety Partnership £0.021 million

 Transfer the Children & Families underspend of £0.268 million to the 
Vulnerable Children Reserve.

 Transfer £0.3 million from the technical and cross cutting underspend to 
a new Services to Families with Young Children Reserve. 

 Transfer £1.0 million of the technical and cross cutting underspend to 
the Communities & Infrastructure Reserve for Highways purposes. This 
transfer and other Highway related adjustments equate to an investment 
of £1.98m in Highways, 

 Increase the bad debts provision by £0.539 million to cover all debts 
over 18 months

 Transfer £0.067 million of Trading Services underspends to a new 
Trading Services Reserve to invest in services, thereby mitigating future 
risks around income generating potential.

 Transfer of £0.175 million to the Rates Retention Reserve following 
declaration of a surplus for the Gloucestershire Rates Retention Pool. 
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These recommendations move the outturn position to a balanced budget 
position for 2015/16.

Details of the outturn position, assuming the above recommendations are 
agreed, are provided in the following table.   

Recommended 
Transfers

Variance 
%

£000 £000 £000 £000 £000 %

Adults 151,507 154,168 487 154,655 3,148 2.1%

Public Health 24,934 24,934 0 24,934 0 0.0%

Children & Families 101,102 100,822 280 101,102 0 0.0%

Communities & 
Infrastructure

88,356 86,843 1,513 88,356 0 0.0%

Business Support 
Services

27,663 27,050 31 27,081 -582 -2.1%

Support Services 
Recharges

-27,663 -27,663 0 -27,663 0 0.0%

Total for Services 365,899 366,154 2,311 368,465 2,566 0.7%

Technical & Cross 
Cutting

54,535 50,425 1,544 51,969 -2,566 -4.7%

Total 420,434 416,579 3,855 420,434 0 0.0%

Recommended 
Outturn Variance

Service Area
2015/16 
Budget

Initial Outturn 
Position 



5

Commentary and main reasons for the outturn positions are provided in the 
following sections.

Adults

The outturn position is a net overspend of £3.15 million, across all client groups 
and service areas (equivalent to 2.1% of budget). 

The outturn position comprises an underlying net overspend of £8.84 million, as 
detailed below, across main service headings, offset by £5.69 million of one-off 
and grant funding made available in 2015/16:
.

 Learning Disabilities £0.45m underspend  
 Older People/ Physical Disabilities £7.80m overspend 
 Mental Health £0.60m overspend
 CES £1.01m overspend
 Other £0.12m underspend

Underlying Net Position £8.84m overspend

 Less MRP savings £2.00m
 Less Better Care Fund £1.50m
 Less Care Act £2.00m
 Less ILF £0.19m

Outturn Position £3.15m overspend

The main area of underspend in Adults relate to services for adults with 
learning disabilities (£0.45 million, 0.9% of budget), which is due to the early 
achievement of future savings, mainly through the renegotiation of a major 
service contract which is offsetting in-year shortfalls on other savings plans that 
have been subject to implementation delays.

With regard to services to older people and adults with physical disabilities 
(PD), the overspend (£7.80 million, 15.2% of budget) is largely due to the 
under-delivery of budget recovery plan savings, together with net commitment 
activity increasing at a greater level than anticipated at the beginning of the 
year.

The main areas where savings under-delivered were reassessment of current 
clients, improved social care practice and support planning, slippage in work 
relating to PD care home placements, and cost avoidance actions targeting a 
reduction in net new commitments.
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Initial projections for 2016/17 suggest that the shortfall remains at a similar 
level, therefore the financial position in relation to these budgets continues to 
be a significant risk to the Council.  As in 2015/16, the budget position for these 
areas will be managed through a Single Programme Plan aimed at reducing 
both current spend and new commitments. Responsibility for delivery of the 
Plan sits with Lead Commissioners and the Operations Lead- Adult Social 
Care.

With regard to Mental Health, the overspend of £0.60 million (9.4% of budget) 
related to increased pressures for community care services.

For Community Equipment Service/Telecare the overspend includes a £0.65 
million Telecare overspend, due to an increased staffing establishment and 
equipment purchases following expansion of the service to support 
commissioning intentions, and £0.36 million relating to Community Equipment 
(this is activity-related, but is offset by underspend within Gloucestershire 
Industrial Services).  Overall, the overspend is equal to 43.5% of budget. In 
2016/17 both budget areas are being supported by non-recurring funding, with 
the aim of operating under a balanced budget in future years.

Although the underspend reported under Other (Services) is relatively small 
(£0.12 million, 0.4% of budget) it represents a net position.  There were 
contract underspends in Carers and Occupational Therapy services (£0.41 
million), and within GCC-managed joint funding allocations (£0.10 million), 
offset by the proposed additional provision for doubtful debts (£0.49 million).

Public Health

Public Health Grant conditions permit any underspend to be carried forward 
into the next financial year providing it is used for “qualifying purposes”, which 
can include new commitments.  This is actioned through the Public Health 
Reserve (as per Annex 1)

The year end balance on the Reserve is £4.60 million, comprising £2.52 million 
uncommitted prior year balances, and £2.08 million underspend on current year 
allocations.
 
The main reasons for the £2.08 million under-spend are £0.45m uncommitted 
Active/ Healthy Together Scheme funds, which will be carried forward into 
2016/17, £1.19 million relating to activity-led programmes, and £0.33 million 
uncommitted Public Mental Health funds.  

The Public Mental Health funds were unallocated due to a lack of capacity 
within the team to be able to commission planned activity based on local need 
by the end of the financial year; and the earmarking of funds to specific activity 
for which national funding became available towards the end of the financial 
year, meaning that funding from the public health budget was no longer 
needed.  Capacity issues have now been addressed and the 2016/17 public 
mental health budget is fully allocated.
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Children and Families

The outturn position for Children & Families is breakeven, after the 
recommended transfer of the Children & Families underspend, £0.268 million, 
to the Vulnerable Children Reserve.  

This position takes account of the allocation of £2 million of the Minimum 
Revenue Provision (MRP) policy change savings and no longer requires a draw 
down of £1.65 million from the Vulnerable Children’s Reserve, thereby 
providing additional resilience in 2016/17.  

The MRP policy change savings have offset significant over-spends within 
operational social care services. Over the last two years there has been a 
sustained increase in demand for social care including children coming into 
care (March 2016 563 cases compared to April 2014 479). This has caused 
significant pressures within children’s services and in particular against the 
external agency placement and safeguarding budgets. Workload pressures 
combined with the national shortage of skilled, experienced social workers has 
resulted in high agency staffing costs although the recruitment and retention 
strategy is starting to have a positive impact to increase the number of 
permanent social workers.

A financial recovery plan to reduce costs for external agency placements was 
put in place and third tier managers have reviewed every high cost placement 
and worked to drive down the spend on the most expensive provision. This has 
included identifying more appropriate provision to better meet the needs of 
young people as well as ensuring placement drift is reduced. The overspend 
has been reduced by £0.5 million in-year (full year effect of £1.012m) through 
commissioned savings on placements but this has been offset by the 
requirement for new cases. Without the continued focus by senior management 
on reviewing these placements the overspend could have been much higher. 

The major variances for non-DSG, with summary explanations, are as follows:

The external placement budget for children in care is £3.56 million over-spent 
(45.3% above budget). The expenditure is high due to the volume of residential 
placements and the complexity of these cases compared to previous years. In-
house fostering services are over-spent by £0.26 million all against allowances 
due to the number of placements being provided for linked to the higher 
number of children in care.

Safeguarding staff costs within Children and Families and Referral and 
Assessment teams have overspent by £1.37 million (21.2% of budget) due to 
the use of agency staff to cover for staff vacancies, maternity leave, long-term 
sickness and increasingly to support the increased workload within teams and 
where there are newly qualified workers. Section 17 and discretionary 
payments for children in care have over-spent by £0.49 million (150.6% of the 
budget).  As well as the recruitment of permanent social workers there has 
been a review of caseloads and the use of innovative approaches for improving 
services and working conditions, which will be funded by the £2 million 
investment agreed as part of the 2016/17 budget.
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Underspends to offset the cost pressures include adoption services, where 
additional income of £0.68 million is due to GCC assessed families adopting 
children from other authorities, and access services forecasting an under-
spend of £0.84 million, due to home to school transport expenditure and staff 
vacancy savings.  Lower expenditure than anticipated within Supporting People 
and welfare reform support has resulted in a £0.9 million under-spend and 
disability services are underspent by £0.59 million, due to costs against 
residential units, contracts and care packages. Early Years and Locality 
commissioning budgets are £0.29 million under-spent against a number of 
commissioned projects which were not fully committed in-year and there is a 
further under-spend of £0.19 million relating to the release of a contingency.

Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG) position

DSG funded services are under-spent by £7.54 million which includes 
uncommitted balances brought forward from 2014/15 of £4.72 million. Early 
year’s budgets have declared a £1.08 million under-spend due to under-spends 
within Nursery Education funding relating to capacity building for two year old 
places.  Independent special school fees and recoupment budgets are over-
spent by £0.28 million, due to high numbers of young people requiring 
specialised education provision.  High need top up budgets are £1.8 million 
under-spent, related to special schools and post 16 provision.

Communities & Infrastructure 

The outturn position for Communities & Infrastructure is breakeven, subject to: 

 Highways Local funding – a £0.17 million underspend carried forward to 
meet agreed 2015/16 contributions. 

 Street Lighting – a £0.14million underspend carried forward for Phase 2 
LED mobilisation.  In addition a further £0.22 million transfer is required 
to help smooth out the savings from the wider LED Street Lighting 
project.

 Libraries – £0.15 million carried forward for funding book purchase and 
access improvements.

 Road Safety Partnership – a £0.02 million underspend carried forward to 
Road Safety Partnership to be retained within and used by the Road 
Safety Partnership. 

 Highways - £0.81million revenue contribution to capital for Capital Minor 
Works; resulting from a slow down in routine maintenance delivery 
during quarter 4 as the end of winter focus shifted temporarily onto 28 
day safety defect repair.

The main budget variances were:-

The Highways underspend after the carry forwards and RCCO detailed above 
was £0.60 million, which is mainly due to higher than anticipated income from 
highway records, street works and parking. 

Higher than expected income of £0.14 million in Registration Services, relating 
to income for certificates and ceremonies in 2015/16.
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An underspend on Healthwatch of £0.17 million, due to actual amount of grant 
received exceeding the indicative allocation.

Customer Programme - a £0.30 million overspend, due to savings not being 
achieved within the timescales originally envisaged.

An overspend on Transport of £0.21 million. The consultations and 
procurement for a number of services took longer than expected and 
anticipated costs reductions were not realised as originally planned.  

An overspend in Waste of £0.10 million, reflecting increased volume of waste 
through Household Recycling Centre, partially offset by underspends on 
kerbside residual waste collections and waste projects.

An overspend in Trading Standards of £0.10 million due to anticipated savings 
not being realised as originally planned. 

Business Support Services

Overall the outturn position for business support services is an underspend of 
£0.58 million (2.1% of the budget).

The under spend is primarily related to buoyant income from academies and 
the early delivery of planned MTC savings through vacancies and restructures 
across the service, but in particular affecting Strategic Finance (£0.25 million 
underspend) and Property Services (£0.37 million underspend). 

These underspends were partially offset by some very small overspends in 
other areas.

Technical and Cross Cutting

The outturn position for Technical and Corporate budgets, after recommended 
transfers to reserves and provisions identified earlier, including £0.175 million 
to the Rates Retention Reserve following declaration of a surplus for the 
Gloucestershire Rates Retention Pool, is an under-spend of £2.57 million (4.7% 
of the budget).

The main areas of variance, as previously reported to Cabinet, relate to:-

 Additional government funding of £1.76 million notified since the 2015/16 
budget was approved, as previously reported to Cabinet, mainly relating 
to revenue support grant (£0.58 million), business rates retention system 
(£0.86 million), and Autumn Statement s31 grant adjustments (£0.32 
million).
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 Over achievement of income against interest credit budgets of £1.8 
million, reflecting increased returns for longer term investments with other 
local authorities and higher investment balances being made available 
following earlier
  

 Additional savings of £0.24 million relating to the carbon reduction 
programme, given that changes to the scheme has removed the need fro 
the Council to purchase allowances. 

The overall underspend is lower than previously reported due to the following 
proposed transfers:

 £0.3 million to a new Services to Children with Young Children  to 
facilitate the proposed redesign of services. 

 £1.0 million  carry forward to a Communities & Infrastructure Reserve for 
Highways purposes.

 £0.067 million to a Traded Services Reserve to reflect underspends in 
Traded Services which are required in 2016/17 to improve services to 
mitigate risks in future income generating potential.

B. Reserves

Full details of all reserve movements in 2015/16 are shown in the table at 
annex 1 with the summary position outlined below:

Type of Revenue Reserves Balance at
1st April 2015

£000

Balance at
31st March 2016

£000

Earmarked Revenue Reserves – Non 
Schools

94,773 106,866

Earmarked Reserves – Schools 28,091 31,112

General Fund Balances 19,848 19,848

TOTAL REVENUE RESERVES 142,712 157,826

Earmarked reserves non schools have increased to £106.87 million, which 
includes the recommended transfers to reserves for 2015/16.  

General Reserves totalled £19.85 million at the end of 2015/16, 4.7% of the net 
revenue budget for 2015/16, within the target range of between 4% and 6% of 
the net budget. This level of reserves equates to only six working days of 
average gross expenditure, or twelve working days based on net expenditure.  



11

In additional Capital Reserves used to support the approved capital programme 
are as follows:

Type of Capital Reserves Balance at
1st April 2015

£000

Balance at
31st March 2016

£000

Total Capital Reserves 51,823 65,526

C. Business Rates Pooling 

The Council entered into a pooling agreement with all six district councils in the 
county in 2013/14.  The reason for this was to retain additional income within 
the county from paying a lower levy on growth, above the baseline, to central 
government. 

Final pooling outturn figures show a £877,948 benefit to Gloucestershire from 
pooling.  As a result of the deficit in 2014/15, the surplus from 2015/16 has 
been distributed pro rata against the deficit.  The share that the Council will 
receive is £175,589.73.  This will be transferred into the Business Rate 
Retention Reserve to part offset against last year’s deficit.

D. Schools

Details of maintained school balances movements are provided in annex 2.

The Schools Fair Funding scheme allows schools to carry forward, from one 
financial year to the next, any surplus or shortfall in expenditure, relative to the 
school’s budget share for the year, plus/minus any balance brought forward 
from the previous year.

Total Maintained School Balances increased by £3.61 million (17.9%) made up 
of:

 Revenue Balance increases of £3.75 million (19.5%)
 Capital Balance decreases of -£0.02 million (-1.8%)
 Removal of £0.12 million of balances relating to 3 academy conversions.

The number of schools with a revenue surplus or deficit at the end of March 
2016 is summarised below.

  Revenue Balances 31 March 2016 by School Numbers

Primary Secondary Special
Alternative 

Provision Overall
Schools 205 6 9 3 223
In Surplus 197 5 9 3 214
In Deficit 8 1 0 0 9
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The number of schools in deficit at 31st March 2016 is 9 schools, compared to 
13 at 31st March 2015. 

All of the schools information has been presented to, and agreed, by the 
Gloucestershire Schools Forum.

E. Debt Write-offs

During 2015/16 debts totalling £633,952 were written off. A detailed analysis of 
debts written off during 2015/16 is provided at Annex 3.  The cost of write offs 
is included in the outturn expenditure.  Debts are only written off if they are 
irrecoverable and all reasonable steps have been taken to recover the money 
owing, including legal action.  

The level of Adult debt written-off has increased in 2015/16 due to the 
implementation of the Care Act 2014, which has limited an authority’s ability to 
chase and recover debt raised under previous legislation (HASSASSA – Health 
& Social Services & Social Security Adjudications Act 1983).  

The Service has reviewed all debts, taken Legal advice and where necessary 
produced the relevant documentation to write off the debt in accordance with 
the Council’s debt policy.

F. Overdue Invoices

Annex 4 provides a summary of overdue (more than 30 days old) debt as at 
31st March 2016.  
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Capital Expenditure 2015/16

G. Capital Outturn

The capital budget for 2015/16 totalled £77.40 million.  Actual spend during the 
year was £67.77 million giving an in year under-spend compared with planned 
spend of £9.63 million. This is purely in year slippage which will mainly be 
spent in 2016/17.  Variances are summarised in the table below, with detailed 
narrative provided to explain the main variances in section I.

Service Area

Reprofiled 
Budget 
2015/16

Outturn 
Spend 
2015/16

Year-end 
Variance

Spend %

£000 £000 £000 %
Capital Receipts Works Before Sale 180 180 0 100
Adults 1,212 746 -466 62
Children & Families 27,665 27,641 -24 100
Other:
Infrastructure 36,592 30,765 -5,827 84
Business Support - Property 4,315 1,628 -2,687 38
Business Support - ICT 5,857 5,850 -7 100
Libraries & Archives 442 291 -151 66
Safety 1,133 662 -471 58
Total 77,396 67,763 -9,633 88

 
H. Financing of Capital Expenditure 2015/16

£000

Financing applied to the £67.763 million 
capital spend:

GCC Revenue Contributions 7,959

Capital Receipts
                     

1,231
Capital Fund 3,264
Reserves 3,304 
Grants                  48,884 
External Contributions e.g. developers                    3,121

Total 
                

67,763

The Government financial regulations require local authorities to charge a 
Minimum Revenue Provision (MRP) each year as a proxy for capital 
repayments.  For 2015/16, the MRP for the Council was £8.737 million.  
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Debt redemption remains a priority of the Council.  Debt outstanding at the end 
of 2015/16 was £317.593 million, a reduction of £8.737 million compared with 
the position at the end of 2015/16. 

I. Capital Outturn 2015/16: Reasons for the major under and over spends.

Adults Capital Programme 2015/16

The outturn for the Adults capital programme for 2015/16 was £0.74 million 
against a budget of £1.21 million, giving an under-spend of £0.47 million.
This under-spend is due to delays in implementation of the Cold Harbour ICT 
planning system.  The scheme was due for completion by the end of March 
2016 but delays in signing contracts have meant completion will now be in 
2016/17.  

Children and Families Capital Programme 2015/16

The outturn for the Children and Families capital programme for 2015/16 was 
£27.64 million against a budget of £27.66 million, giving a small under-spend of 
£0.02 million.

Communities and Infrastructure Capital Programme 2015/16

Infrastructure

The outturn for the Infrastructure capital programme for 2015/16 was £30.76 
million against a budget of £36.59 million, giving an under-spend of £5.83 
million.

The main reasons for the under-spend were the result of minor delays in 
complex projects resulting in anticipated spending profiles being pushed back 
across the year-end, causing in-year underspends. The issues are summarised 
below:

The Council’s funding for the Broadband Fastershire scheme is not required 
until all Central Government funding has been utilised.  This scheme is a 
complex and challenging project, which means that current expenditure on the 
project has only required £1.60 million of the £3.05 million of Council funding 
earmarked for use in 2015/16.  However the remaining £1.45 million will be 
required in future years.

Delays affected a number of schemes including Cinderford Northern Quarter 
Spine Road, Stroud Town Centre footway improvements and Elmbridge 
Roundabout, amounting to slippage of £1.7 million. As previously reported, a 
number of Highways Local schemes, involving Traffic Regulation Orders, are 
longer term in nature and account for further slippage of £0.29 million.
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For a variety of reasons Districts Councils have had mixed success delivering a 
number of complex flood alleviation schemes that were forecast for this 
financial year, resulting in a £0.30 million underspend, and there have been 
some delays to a small number of road safety schemes, where redesign works 
have been required, giving an underspend of £0.29 million.

Business Support - Property

The outturn for the Property capital programme for 2015/16 was £1.63 million 
against a budget of £4.32 million due to scheme slippage.The main reason was 
delay in securing planning permission for the wide scale refurbishment of Shire 
Hall and regeneration of Quayside and Blackfriars.  This has resulted in 
significant delays to many other planned projects in Shire Hall.  However the 
total budget required for each scheme remains the same and spend is now 
forecast for future years.

Business Support - ICT

The outturn for the ICT capital programme for 2015/16 was £5.85 million, in line 
with the budget.

Libraries & Archives

The outturn for the Libraries & Archives capital programme for 2015/16 was 
£0.29 million against a budget of £0.44 million, giving an under-spend of £0.15 
million.

This underspend is due to delays in planned refurbishment and improvement to 
customer access at Cirencester Library and lower than anticipated spend on 
stock.

Safety

The outturn for the Safety capital programme for 2015/16 was £0.66 million 
against a budget of £1.13 million, giving an under-spend of £0.47 million.

This under-spend is due to a delay in the tendering process for the Incident 
Command and Control system, resulting in slippage on this scheme (£0.12 
million) and the delay to the start of the new Breathing Apparatus scheme 
(£0.35 million) until 2016/17.
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Annex 1
Earmarked Revenue Reserves Restated 

Balance at 
31st March 

2015

Transfers Out 
2015/16

Transfers 
In     

2015/16

Balance at 
31st March 

2016

Notes

£'000 £'000 £'000 £'000

Strategic Waste Reserve 15,577 0 18,335 33,912 The contribution made to the EFW project in 2015/16 was £8.927 million.  It has been shown as a debit in the prepayment balance sheet, as 
opposed to a drawdown on the reserve, following technical accounting advice received.  This reflects the fact that the contribution is amortised in 
the accounts over the life of the contract.  An additional £0.335 million contribution was made from the revenue budget of the Residual waste to 
cover future liabilities and this has resulted in a closing balance of £33.912 million, which is fully committed to the contract.

Fire Joint Training Centre 1,169 -13 0 1,156 This is a smoothing reserve relating to the full life contract for the Fire Training Centre, which is fully committed.

Fire PFI Reserve- GRFS
2,489 0 268 2,757

This is a smoothing reserve relating to the full life contract for the Fire Stations PFI, which is fully committed.

Insurance Fund 10,283 -6,636 7,176 10,823 Insurance Fund levels are based on external professional actuarial review and advice to mitigate GCC's insurance liability.

Capital Fund 22,849 -23,301 10,130 9,678 This reserve is used for capital financing and is fully committed to fund schemes approved under the Council's Capital Programme.  The balance 
remaining on this reserve is more than expected in the MTFS and reflects slippage on the capital programme and unspent approved revenue 
contributions that will be needed to fund future capital expenditure.   

Transformation Reserve 6,912 -235 279 6,956 Transformational budget support was provided in 2015/16 totalling £0.235 million.  In addition transfers into the reserve totalled £0.280 million which 
related to Organisational Structure Savings.

County Elections 414 0 200 614 This reserve is to smooth the cost of funding the council elections.

Vehicle & Plant Replacement 110 0 0 110 This reserve is to support the purchase vehicle and plant. 

Fire Service Pensions 127 0 0 127 The reserve is to support any potential liabilities under the Fire Service pension schemes.

Active Communities 1,230 0 0 1,230 This reserve has been established to meet the Council's strategy to provide support for people to do more for themselves, their families and 
communities without the Council having to intervene. It was funded from transferring monies from the Supporting People Reserve.( £1.23 million in 
March 2015)

Invest to Save 4,517 -1,841 499 3,175 This reserve is fully committed as follows:- to support Salix loan grants initiative for energy saving projects (£0.15 million); Contribution towards the 
provision of Photovolaic PV panels for Shire Hall (£0.90 million);ICT improvements (£0.7 million); Transformational Support (£1.43 million). Transfers 
out during 2015-16 including a contribution to capital programme unding next generation desktop rationalisation scheme (£1.30 million) and Salix 
loans (£0.54 million) offset by transfers from Salix loan repayments received in year (£0.5 million).

Education Funding Risk Reserve 500 0 0 500 This reserve was established to smooth the impact from schools becoming academies.

Adoption Reserve 762 -367 0 395 This reserve was established to fund a package of measures relating to adoptions over a number of years. Monies drawn down during 2015-16 have 
been used to fund these measures.

Economic Stimulus Reserve 10,296 -1,826 0 8,470 The Economic Stimulus Reserve is fully committed as follows: Rural Broadband (£7.80 million); Apprentices (£0.33 million): Grow Gloucestershire ( 
£0.34 million). Transfers out during 2015-16 included: contribution towards broadband project (£1.6 million);Apprenticeships (£0.14 
million);Community Grants (£0.02 million); Grow Gloucestershire (£0.06 million)

Pubic Health 4,513 83 4,596 Public Health is a ring fenced funding stream, and this reserve was established in accordance with grant conditions to hold any unspent balances 
from the annual grant received from Government.

Vulnerable Children Reserve 2,585 -931 916 2,570 The reserve includes £1.922 million of funding to offset demand-led pressures in children's services 2016/17 and £0.648 million of unused funding for 
one-off projects (mental health, archives, safeguarding training, reunification) which will be used for these approved projects. 

Technical Funding Reserves

Contractual Commitments
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Annex 1 cont  
Earmarked Revenue Reserves Restated 

Balance at 
31st March 

2015

Transfers Out 
2015/16

Transfers 
In     

2015/16

Balance at 
31st March 

2016

Notes

£'000 £'000 £'000 £'000
Adult Care Reserve 654 0 1000 1,654 The £1.654 million provides funding to mitigate demand risk in Adult Social Care, given given the continuing concern about the volatility in demand 

and the pressure across the health and social care economy.    

Home to School Transport Reserve 400 0 272 672 This reserve is to smooth the impact changes in schools days year to year on home to school transport.

A417 Missing Link Reserve 309 -45 1,000 1,264 This reserve has been established to support pre development work on the A417 project to be undertaken.

Rates Retention Reserve 1,660 0 175 1,835 This reserve was established to cover the Council against a potential funding shortfall in business rate income. The scheme is still in its infancy and 
the full impact remains uncertain. The situation will continue to be monitored closely. Part of the reserve is ring fenced for economic development 
provjects across the County and part is a ring fenced contingency for smoothing any future pool losses as per the pool guidance arrangements.

Revenue Grant Reserves 6,981 -5,095 9,865 11,751 The Revenue Grants Reserve is a technical reserve for specific unapplied revenue grants and contributions, where conditions related to the monies 
have been met but expenditure has not been incurred. The monies remained ring fenced and fully committed.  This reserve is prepared in 
accordance with the Accounting Code of Practice issued annually by the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy, which the Council 
is legally required to follow.

Communities & Infrastructure 
Reserve

0 0 1,476 1,476 A new reserve has been established to carryforward specific budget under spends and invest a further £1 million into Highways.

Traded Services Reserve 0 0 67 67 A new reserve has been established to invest in Traded Services to mitigate against any loss in traded income.

LED Renewables Reserve 0 0 223 223 A new reserve established to provide budget support for the LED renewables project.

Services to Families with Young 
Children Reserve

0 0 300 300 A new reserve established to provide budget support to Services to Families with Young Children.

Other Reserves 436 -9 128 555
Total Earmarked Reserves 94,773 -40,299 52,392 106,866

School Balances 20,220 -20,220 23,824 23,824 This reserve represents balances held by individual schools carried forward to support future years expecditure.

Other Schools Related 7,871 -7,871 7,288 7,288 This represents a number of specific ring fenced school related reserves, including balances carryforward for the Dedicated Schools Grant.

28,091 -28,091 31,112 31,112

Total 122,864 -68,390 83,504 137,978

General Fund Balances 19,848 0 0 19,848

Total Revenue Reserves 142,712 -68,390 83,504 157,826

Earmarked Capital Reserves Restated 
Balance at 
31st March 

2015

Transfers Out 
2015/16

Transfers 
In     

2015/16

Balance at 
31st March 

2016

Notes

£'000 £'000 £'000 £'000

Capital Grant Reserves 51,823 -104,496 96,824 44,151 This technical reserve relates to unspent capital grants and contributions, which are fully committed to funding the Council's approved Capital 
Programme. 

Capital Receipts Unapplied 
Reserves 

0 -1,231 22,606 21,375 This reserve reflects capital receipts, which are fully committed to funding the approaced capital programme.

Total Capital Reserves 51,823 -105,727 119,430 65,526

Schools Related
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Annex 3
Summary of Debts Written Off - April 2015 to March 2016

As required by Financial Regulations, this is the annual summary of debts written off during the previous financial year.

Debts are only put forward for write off if the debt is deemed irrecoverable and after all reasonable steps have been taken to recover the 
money owing, including legal action.

The table below shows the number and value of debts written off during 2015/16, which represents 4.2% of the total outstanding debt at 
31st March 2016.

Write off Summary 2015/16

No of 
Debtors £

No of 
Debtors £

No of 
Debtors £

No of 
Debtors £

Adult Commissioning 130 94,326 34 222,485 12 289,528 176 606,339
Public Health 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Children & Families Commissioning 27 1,943 0 0 0 0 27 1,943
Communities & Infrastructure 77 21,805 0 0 0 0 77 21,805
Business Support Services 16 3,610 0 0 0 0 16 3,610
Other 8 255 0 0 0 0 8 255

Totals 258 121,939 34 222,485 12 289,528 304 633,952
(excludes VAT)

£5,000 - £9,999£1 - £4,999 Over £10,000 Total
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Annex 4

Aged Debt Summary as at 31/03/2016 - Management Structure

No. of Days Total Not due 0 - 30 31 - 60 61 - 90 91 - 180 181 - 365 More than 365
£. £. £. £. £. £. £. £.

Adult Commissioning 8,613,831 0 4,890,295 374,564 231,108 905,135 523,964 1,688,765 

Public Health 1,185,786 0 0 1,154,786 0 0 31,000 0 

Children & Families Commissioning 1,456,831 0 863,459 364,790 1,951 24,486 36,068 166,076 

Communities & Infrastructure 1,835,425 0 819,837 282,281 13,491 467,721 88,583 163,511 

Business Support Services 1,459,631 0 691,972 60,771 61,807 67,664 371,574 205,842 

Other 447,020 0 314,540 7,488 1,071 0 (404) 124,325 

Totals 14,998,524 0 7,580,104 2,244,681 309,428 1,465,006 1,050,785 2,348,520 

Summary of Overdue Debt as at 31st March 2016


